

## Mateshwari Urban Transport Solutions Private Limited

October 08, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	54.00 (Reduced from 95.00)	CARE BBB; Stable	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

### Rationale and key rating drivers

Reaffirmation of the rating reflects comfortable operating and financial performance of Mateshwari Urban Transport Solutions Private Limited (MUTSPL) and its group entities in FY25 (provisional) and CARE Ratings Limited's (CareEdge Ratings) expectations of steady performance in the medium term driven by healthy revenue visibility from the existing bus operations contracts with local transport authorities/municipal bodies in Ahmedabad, Jaipur, Udaipur and Mumbai, with covenants including assured minimum revenue guarantee and price escalation clauses. In FY25, the scale of operations has grown by ~25% year-on-year (y-o-y) to ₹437 crore (PY: 348 crore) supported by the group's largest contract with B.E.S.T. in Mumbai and staggered commencement of operations under a new contract with B.E.S.T. Going forward, the group's revenue is expected to continue to grow owing to full operationalisation of additional 200 buses from B.E.S.T. and expected increase in realisations due to inflation. The group's operating profit margin stood at ~25% in FY25 (provisional) and is expected to remain stable ~23-25% in the coming years. Owing to substantial scale up in operations and accruals in recent years, the group's capital structure recorded improvement in recent years with overall gearing at 1.14x in FY25 but continues to remain leveraged. Debt coverage metrics are expected to remain healthy with interest cover above 7x in the next 1-2 years.

However, with sizeable debt repayments due over the next 1-2 years, the debt service coverage ratio (DSCR) is likely to remain constrained. CareEdge Ratings understands that the group is bidding for more such contracts, which could entail additional capex towards acquisition of buses over the coming years and keep the capital structure leveraged. The rating also factors in extensive experience of promoters in the fleet operations industry. However, rating strengths are tempered by a leveraged capital structure and exposure to regulatory risks and intense competition.

### Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

#### Positive factors

- Improving scale of operations and profitability translating into higher net worth base, while maintaining healthy working capital cycle and coverage credit metrics on a sustained basis

#### Negative factors

- Deteriorating revenue, profitability and/or working capital cycle, translating in pressure on liquidity and coverage metrics.
- Large debt-funded capital expenditure or build-up of receivables, resulting in weakening capital structure.
- Declining interest coverage ratio below 4x on a sustained basis.
- Reducing/withdrawing unsecured loans infused by promoters.

### Analytical approach: Combined

CareEdge Ratings has adopted a combined approach to arrive at the rating for MUTSPL, combining financial risk profiles of MUTSPL, Mateshwari Bus Operations Private Limited (MBOPL) and Tak Bus Operations Private Limited (TBOPL), together referred to the Mateshwari Group, as entities operate in the same industry and have substantial managerial, operational and financial linkages. Entities combined are listed under Annexure-6

### Outlook: Stable

The stable outlook reflects CareEdge Ratings' expectations that the group will maintain adequate debt coverage metrics in the medium term aided by revenue visibility from long-term contracts with key clients and extensive experience of its promoters.

### Detailed description of key rating drivers:

#### Key strengths

##### Extensive experience of promoters in the fleet operations industry

The Mateshwari Group is promoted by Balwant Tak and Gopichand Tak, who have experience of over three decades in the road transportation industry. Vast experience of promoters has benefitted the group in winning large tenders from local transportation

<sup>1</sup>Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at [www.careratings.com](http://www.careratings.com) and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

authorities in Ahmedabad, Jaipur, Udaipur and Mumbai, and developing long-standing relationship with its customers, which has led to expansion of business over the years. Promoters have infused unsecured loans of ₹18.82 crore as on March 31, 2025, to support the group's operations. CareEdge Ratings expects promoters to be able and willing to extend further financial support to the group to meet operational and financial liabilities.

### **Substantial scale-up of operations; healthy revenue visibility from long-term contracts with minimum revenue guarantee and price escalation clauses**

The group entities have entered long-term (8-10 years) agreements with customers including municipal corporations/local urban transport authorities in Mumbai, Jaipur, Ahmedabad, and Udaipur. Per agreements, services provided are tied-up with minimum assured kilometres revenue, which provides healthy revenue visibility in the medium term. The group's scale of operations has recorded y-o-y improvement to ₹437 crore in FY25 (provisional) from ₹322.78 crore in FY24 supported by staggered operationalisation of addition 200 buses with escalation in the rate per km and revenue generated from the excess kms. CareEdge Ratings expect the group's performance to continue to remain stable in the medium term aided by guaranteed revenue off-take and track record of healthy billing across cities. The group's operating margin moderated to 25% in FY25 against 28% in FY24 considering expenses incurred against buses availed on rental basis. Going forward, margin is expected to remain between 23-25% as all existing contracts have an escalation clause to factor in inflation in fuel and wages, which are expected to support the company's profit margins.

### **Adequate debt coverage metrics**

The group continues to maintain adequate debt coverage metrics as indicated by interest cover at 6.2x and total debt to profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and taxation (TD/PBLIDT) at 1.46x in FY25. Going forward, with stable scale of operations, healthy profitability and low capex requirements, the group's debt coverage metrics are projected to improve with interest cover above 6x and TD/PBLIDT below 1.5x in the next 1-2 years, supporting the overall financial risk profile. However, with sizeable debt repayments due over the next 1-2 years, DSCR is likely to remain constrained at 1.3-1.6x in FY26 and FY27. CareEdge Ratings understands that the group is bidding for more such contracts, which could entail additional capex towards acquisition of buses over the coming years and keep debt repayment obligations high.

### **Key weaknesses**

#### **Moderately leveraged capital structure**

The group's capital structure is leveraged considering large debt-funded capex (purchase of fleet) to increase the group's fleet size pursuant to bagging new contracts in the recent years. Although, the credit metrics are improved in FY25 with overall gearing at 1.10x, the capital structure still appears moderately leveraged. CareEdge Ratings expects leverage to improve going forward considering healthy accruals to net worth, however, significant debt undertaken pertaining to new contract may deteriorate the credit metrics.

#### **Exposure to regulatory risks**

The group's operations depend on urban local transport authorities/municipal bodies, which exposes its business to regulatory risks. Changes in transportation policies at the state and/or national level could have material impact on the group's financial risk profile. With government/quasi-government bodies as its customers, the group is also exposed to risks of delays in receipt of payments from counterparties, which could impact its liquidity position. However, risk is mitigated to an extent through provision of maintenance of escrow account by counterparties. The urban intracity transport industry is highly fragmented and competitive with presence of organised/unorganised players, public and private. However, group entities provide services based on long-term agreements, which include minimum revenue guarantee and price escalation clause, mitigating competitive risks.

#### **Liquidity: Adequate**

The group's liquidity position is adequate considering growing scale of operations backed by long-term agreements, which is anticipated to generate healthy cash accruals to sufficiently cover the group's debt repayment obligations translating into satisfactory DSCR. Gross cash accruals (GCA) are expected to be in ₹100 crore against debt repayment obligation of ₹62 crore and maintenance capex of ₹15 crore in FY26. The group has unencumbered cash and bank balances of ₹25 crore as on September 15, 2025, which provide additional buffer. Net cash flow from operations stood at ₹83 crore in FY25 and is estimated to remain healthy in the medium term. The group's monthly average cash credit (CC) utilisation stood 68% for 12-months ending May 30, 2025. On a standalone basis, MUTSPL has free cash of ₹15.40 crore as on March 31, 2025. On a standalone basis, debt repayments for FY26 and FY27 are ₹46 crore and ₹38 crore, respectively.

**Assumptions/Covenants:** Not applicable

**Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks:** Not applicable

## Applicable criteria

[Consolidation](#)

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Service Sector Companies](#)

## About the company and industry

### Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Services	Services	Transport services	Road transport

Promoted by Tak family, the Mateshwari Group is engaged in providing intracity fleet services through tender-based agreements with government authorities (local municipal corporation). The group comprises three entities including MBOP, MUTSPL, and TBOPL. MBOP was incorporated in August 2013 and provides local bus services in Jaipur and Ahmedabad. MUTSPL was incorporated in July 2020 and provides intracity bus services in Udaipur and Mumbai. TBOPL was incorporated in 2014 and provide local bus services in Ahmedabad.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)- Combined	March 31, 2024 (UA)	March 31, 2025 (UA)	Q1FY26 (UA)
Total operating income	348.45	437.33	122.70
PBILDT	99.61	110.49	NA
PAT	37.97	42.73	NA
Overall gearing (times)	1.88	1.14	NA
Interest coverage (times)	5.97	6.20	NA

UA: Unaudited; NA: Not available; Note: these are latest available financial results

Brief Financials (₹ crore)- Standalone	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (UA)	Q1FY26 (UA)
Total operating income	249.69	335.31	98.97
PBILDT	77.12	86.81	29.57
PAT	29.85	34.51	NA
Overall gearing (times)	1.70	0.92	NA
Interest coverage (times)	6.69	6.92	12.23

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; NA: Not available; Note: these are latest available financial results

**Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:** Not applicable

**Any other information:** Not applicable

**Rating history for last three years:** Annexure-2

**Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility:** Annexure-3

**Complexity level of instruments rated:** Annexure-4

**Lender details:** Annexure-5

**Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities**

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	-	20.00	CARE BBB; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	-	-	-	11-12-2027	34.00	CARE BBB; Stable

**Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	34.00	CARE BBB; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB; Stable (19-Jul-24) 2)CARE BBB; Stable (26-Jun-24)	-	-
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	20.00	CARE BBB; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB; Stable (19-Jul-24)	-	-

LT: Long term

**Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities:** Not applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple

**Annexure-5: Lender details**To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)**Annexure-6: List of entities consolidated**

Sr No	Name of the entity	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
1	Mateshwari Bus Operations Private Limited	Full	Operational and financial linkages
2	Tak Bus Operations Private Limited	Full	Operational and financial linkages

**Note on complexity levels of rated instruments:** CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

### Contact us

Media Contact	Analytical Contacts
<p>Mradul Mishra Director <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: <a href="mailto:mradul.mishra@careedge.in">mradul.mishra@careedge.in</a></p> <p><b>Relationship Contact</b></p> <p>Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> Phone: +91-22-6754 3444 E-mail: <a href="mailto:ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in">ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in</a></p>	<p>Akhil Goyal Director <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> Phone: +91-22-6754 3590 E-mail: <a href="mailto:akhil.goyal@careedge.in">akhil.goyal@careedge.in</a></p> <p>Raunak Modi Assistant Director <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> Phone: +91-22-6754 3537 E-mail: <a href="mailto:raunak.modi@careedge.in">raunak.modi@careedge.in</a></p> <p>Rakshata Khatawkar Lead Analyst <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> E-mail: <a href="mailto:rakshata.k@careedge.in">rakshata.k@careedge.in</a></p>

### About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: [www.careratings.com](http://www.careratings.com)

### Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to [https://www.careratings.com/privacy\\_policy](https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy)

© 2025, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information. Any use or reference to the contents herein on an "as-is" basis is permitted with due acknowledgement to CARE Ratings. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except with prior written consent from CARE Ratings.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,  
please visit [www.careratings.com](http://www.careratings.com)**